

Car Parking Fees and Charges 2026/27

VAT KEY

- OS Outside the scope of VAT
- S Standard Rated

- E Exempt

PARKING SERVICE	Further Information	VAT Category	Approved charges for 2025/26 without VAT if Applicable	Approved Charges for 2025/26 with VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 without VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 with VAT if applicable
			£		£	£
<i>Charges apply 8am - 6pm unless otherwise indicated</i>						
FOLKESTONE						
SHORT STAY Upper Payers Park, Shellons St., Foresters Way, Playdell Gardens						
Hourly charge with linear per minute charging. Minimum stay 30mins and maximum stay 4 hours *New line added as 4 hours introduced summer 2022	30 mins	S	0.83	1.00	0.92	1.10
	1 hour	S	1.67	2.00	1.75	2.10
	3 hour	S	5.00	6.00	5.25	6.30
	4 hours	S	6.67	8.00	7.00	8.40
LONG STAY Tram Road and Harbourside (Seasonal-1st October- 31st March)						
Hourly charge with linear per minute charging	1 hour	S	1.67	2.00	1.75	2.10
	All day	S	10.00	12.00	10.50	12.60
LONG STAY Tram Road and Harbourside (Seasonal-1st April- 30th September)	1 hour	S	2.08	2.50	2.17	2.60
Hourly charge with linear per minute charging (Charges apply 8am-8pm)	All day	S	12.50	15.00	13.00	15.60
LONG STAY Sandgate Road Car Park (formerly Leas Cliff Hall)						
	Up to 2 hours	S	2.17	2.60	2.25	2.70
	Up to 4 hours	S	4.33	5.20	4.42	5.30
	Up to 5 hours	S	5.42	6.50	5.50	6.60
	All day	S	10.00	12.00	10.08	12.10
OTHER FOLKESTONE & HYPHE AREAS						
SHORT TERM						
Hythe:						
Mount Street: Hourly charge with linear per minute charging. Minimum stay 1 hour and maximum stay 4 hours	Up to 30 mins	S	N/A	N/A	0.00	0.00
	Up to 1 hour	S	1.67	2.00	1.75	2.10
	Up to 2 hours	S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
	Up to 3 hours	S				
	Up to 4 hours	S	6.67	8.00	7.00	8.40
New Romney:						
Church Road: Hourly charge with linear per minute charging. Minimum stay 1 hour and maximum stay 3 hours	Up to 1 hour	S	1.08	1.30	1.17	1.40
	Up to 2 hours	S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
	Up to 3 hours	S				

PARKING SERVICE	Further Information	VAT Category	Approved charges for 2025/26 without VAT if Applicable	Approved Charges for 2025/26 with VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 without VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 with VAT if applicable
New line added as 4 hours introduced in April 2024	Up to 4 hours	S	4.33	5.20	4.67	5.60

PARKING SERVICE	Further Information	VAT Category	Approved charges for 2025/26 without VAT if Applicable	Approved Charges for 2025/26 with VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 without VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 with VAT if applicable
LONG TERM						
Sandgate: Lower Sandgate Road West (Seasonal - 1st April-30th September) 8am-8pm	Up to 1 hour	S	3.08	3.70	3.17	3.80
	Up to 4 hours	S	12.33	14.80	12.67	15.20
	Up to 12 hours	S	20.83	25.00	20.83	25.00
Seasonal (1st April- 30th September) 8am-8pm		S	2.08	2.50	2.17	2.60
Dymchurch: Martello, High Knocke, Central		S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
Greatstone: Jolly Fisherman		S				
Littlestone: Coast Drive		S				
Hythe: Battery Point, Twiss Fort, Seapoint		S				
Folkestone: East Cliff Pavilion; The Coastal Park		S				
Lydd: The Lade, Coast Drive (east of), Lydd on Sea		S	12.50	15.00	13.00	15.60
Sandgate: Lower Sandgate Road West (Seasonal - 1st October-31st March) 8am-6pm	Up to 1 hour*	S	1.67	2.00	1.75	2.10
Hythe: Military Road, The Paddocks	Up to 2 hours **	S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
Dymchurch: Martello, High Knocke, Central	Up to 3 hours	S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
Greatstone: Jolly Fisherman	Up to 4 hours	S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
Littlestone: Coast Drive	Up to 5 hours	S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
New Romney: West Street	Up to 6 hours	S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
	Up to 12 hours	S	10.00	12.00	10.50	12.60
Hythe: Battery Point, Twiss Fort, Seapoint (Seasonal - 1st October-31st March) 8am-6pm	Up to 1 hour	S	1.67	2.00	1.75	2.10
		S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
	All day	S	10.00	12.00	10.50	12.60
Sandgate, Castle Road; Wilberforce Road	Up to 2 hours	S	1.67	2.00	1.75	2.10
	Up to 4 hours	S	3.75	4.50	3.83	4.60
	All day	S	5.67	6.80	5.75	6.90
Cheriton: Broomfield Road, Elham: Pound Lane; Lyminge: Station Road	ALL DAY - Free		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Hythe: West Hythe	Up to 1 hour	S	1.67	2.00	1.75	2.10
		S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
	All day	S	10.00	12.00	10.50	12.60
Folkestone: East Cliff Pavilion; The Coastal Park	1 hour	S	1.67	2.00	1.75	2.10
		S	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
	All day	S	10.00	12.00	10.50	12.60
Folkestone: Golden Valley; Sports Grounds,	ALL DAY - Free		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Lydd: The Lade, Coast Drive (east of), Lydd on Sea	Per hour	S	1.67	2.00	1.75	2.10

PARKING SERVICE	Further Information	VAT Category	Approved charges for 2025/26 without VAT if Applicable	Approved Charges for 2025/26 with VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 without VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 with VAT if applicable
			Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging	Linear per minute charging
	All day (6hrs+)	S	10.00	12.00	10.50	12.60
Sandgate: Gough Road	ALL DAY - Free		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
COACH PARKING						
Littlestone: Coast Drive	Up to 5 hours	S	7.83	9.40	7.92	9.50
	Up to 10 hours	S	14.33	17.20	14.42	17.30
Dymchurch: Central	ALL DAY - Free		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

PARKING SERVICE	Further Information	VAT Category	Approved charges for 2025/26 without VAT if Applicable	Approved Charges for 2025/26 with VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 without VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 with VAT if applicable
CAR PARK SEASON TICKETS						
All Long Stay Car Parks						
Valid 7 days per week	Annual	S	665.00	798.00	689	827
	6 month	S	333.33	400.00	345	414
	3 months	S	167.50	201.00	174	208
Valid 6 days per week	Annual	S	566.67	680.00	587	704
	6 month	S	283.33	340.00	294	352
	3 months	S	141.67	170.00	147	176
Valid 5 days per week	Annual	S	473.33	568.00	490	588
	6 month	S	236.67	284.00	245	294
	3 months	S	118.33	142.00	123	147
Valid 4 days per week	Annual	S	378.33	454.00	392	470
	6 month	S	189.17	227.00	196	235
	3 months	S	95.83	115.00	99	119
Valid 3 days per week	Annual	S	283.33	340.00	294	352
	6 month	S	141.67	170.00	147	176
	3 months	S	70.83	85.00	73	88
Valid 2 days per week	Annual	S	189.17	227.00	196	235
	6 month	S	95.83	115.00	99	119
	3 months	S	48.33	58.00	50	60
Valid 1 days per week	Annual	S	95.83	115.00	99	119
	6 month	S	48.33	58.00	50	60
	3 months	S	25.00	30.00	26	31
HOTEL GUEST PERMITS (per 24 hours)		OS	6.00	6.00	6.20	6.20
RESIDENT PERMITS						
Folkestone & Hythe District Car Park Resident Permits (annual)	12 months	S	66.67	80.00	66.67	80.00
Folkestone & Hythe District Car Park Resident Permits (3 month)	3 months	S	16.67	20.00	16.67	20.00
On Street Parking Waiver	Daily	E	15.00	15.00	15.50	15.50
On Street Parking Waiver	Weekly	E	45.00	45.00	47.00	47.00
Parking permissions for Window Cleaners, pharmacists,	Annual	E	90.00	90.00	94.00	94.00
FOLKESTONE CONTROLLED PARKING ZONES						
1st Resident Permit		E	45.00	45.00	47.00	47.00
2nd Resident Permit		E	45.00	45.00	47.00	47.00
Resident Visitor Permit (5 sessions)		E	10.00	10.00	10.50	10.50
Business Permit		E	90.00	90.00	94.00	94.00
Replacement Permit		E	6.50	6.50	6.80	6.80
Special Permit - Free Health & Care Workers and Emergency services		E	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Trade Permits (All Zones) (Yearly)		E	506.00	506.00	525.00	525.00
Trade Permits (All Zones) (6 monthly)		E	253.00	253.00	263.00	263.00
ON STREET CAR PARKING						
	Linear per minute					
Folkestone Town Centre CPZ A1 and A2	Min 30mins	E	1.30	1.30	1.40	1.40
Folkestone Town Centre CPZ A1 and A2	1 Hour- Max 3 hours	E	2.60	2.60	2.70	2.70
Folkestone Seafront Zone C2	Min 1 hour		2.60	2.60	2.70	2.70
	Max 5 hours	E				
The Leas Bandstand- Zone H	Min 1 hour		2.60	2.60	2.70	2.70
	Max 5 hours	E				
Princes Parade, Hythe	Minimum 30 minutes	E	1.30	1.30	1.40	1.40

PARKING SERVICE	Further Information	VAT Category	Approved charges for 2025/26 without VAT if Applicable	Approved Charges for 2025/26 with VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 without VAT if applicable	Approved charges for 2026/27 with VAT if applicable
	1 hour	E	2.60	2.60	2.70	2.70
	6 hours + (all day)	E	15.60	15.60	16.20	16.20
Parking Suspensions		E	£120 admin charge plus £30 per day per 6 metres	£120 admin charge plus £30 per day per 6 metres	£125 admin charge plus £32 per day per 6 metre space	£125 admin charge plus £32 per day per 6 metre space